NOTICE

Townsville City Council has, by resolution dated 23RD February 2022, made Local Law No.9 (Stadium Parking Area) 2022 and Subordinate Local Law No.9) Stadium Parking Area) 2022.

No existing local law was amended or repealed by the new local law.

The local law does not incorporate a model local law.

The local law is not an interim local law.

The Local Law No. 9 (Stadium Parking Area) 2022 authorises the Subordinate Local Law No. 9 (Stadium Parking Area) 2022.

The purpose and general effect of the Local Law No. 9 (Stadium Parking Area) 2022 and the Subordinate Local Law No. 9 (Stadium Parking Area) 2022 is to protect and enhance local amenity by providing for Council's regulation of parking by time in part of the City (a "parking area") when that is desirable because of an event at the North Queensland Stadium.

The Local Law No. 9 (Stadium Parking Area) 2022 authorises the Subordinate Local Law No. 9 (Stadium Parking Area) 2022 do not contain any anti-competitive provisions.

A copy of the Local Law No. 9 (Stadium Parking Area) 2022 and the Subordinate Local Law No. 9 (Stadium Parking Area) 2022 can be inspected and purchased at Townsville City Councils public office and viewed on this website and is also available to be viewed on the Department of State Development, Infrastructure, Local Government and Planning website.